

06-5320-cr

To Be Argued By:
PAUL A. MURPHY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-5320-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DARIO PUERTA,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

PAUL A. MURPHY
Assistant United States Attorneys
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys (of counsel)

06-5320-cr

To Be Argued By:

PAUL A. MURPHY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-5320-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

DARIO PUERTA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR

United States Attorney

District of Connecticut

PAUL A. MURPHY

Assistant United States Attorney

SANDRA S. GLOVER

Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The Offense Conduct and Plea.....	4
B. The Sentencing.....	6
C. The <i>Crosby</i> Remand.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The District Court Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Jury Trial Right When It Made Factual Findings Concerning the Defendant’s Role in the Offense.....	10
A. Relevant Facts.....	10
B. Governing Law.....	11

1. <i>Cunningham v. California</i>	11
2. <i>United States v. Holguin</i>	14
C. Discussion.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	3
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Barrero</i> , 425 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 407 F.3d 536 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 921 (2005).	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).	3, 4, 10, 20
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1223 and 546 U.S. 1224 (2006).	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Holguin</i> , 436 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2367 (2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 451 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2006).	17
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 405 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2005).	17
<i>United States v. Poyato</i> , 454 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006).	18
<i>United States v. Roti</i> , 484 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2007).	13

United States v. Snype,
441 F.3d 119, 149 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 285 (2006) 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2. 2
18 U.S.C. § 3231. vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3742. vi
21 U.S.C. § 841. *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 846. *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vi

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. 2, 6, 8, 9, 11
